(secondary institutions) were selected from different geographical locations. 

Bangladesh has eight administrative units, spread over the country, called 

divisions. Taking at least one school from each division with the researchers’ 

convenience the sample size was five hundred eighty-one (581) including

students and subject teachers and school administrators. The table 1 shows 

the sample.

Table 1 Sample distribution among schools

School 

Number

Division 

Name

Teachers & 

Educators

Student respondents

Female Total

1 Dhaka 4 43 88